
Regular Council Meeting 
Monday November 18th, 2024 

Public Safety Building 210 E. Broadway, Eagle Grove, IA 50533 
 

Mayor Boyd called the meeting to order at 6:30p.m. With Council Members Weland, Pamperin, Vandewater, Axtell 
and Limerick. Absent: Lorenzen. Also present: City Administrator Davis and City Attorney Seaba 
 
Public Forum: Richard Cahalan brought forth questions regarding the need to lease the recreation center, the 
recreation center’s transparency, and the importance of investing in infrastructure around the community. 
 
A motion was made by Pamperin and seconded by Axtell to approve the Consent Agenda which includes November 
4th 2024 minutes and claims. Roll Call: All Ayes 

AIRGAS USA LLC                 TANK RENTAL                       298.52 
BOLTON & MENK INC              ENGINEERING SVCS-REVIT            2,243.50 
CHRIST FURNITURE               AWNING REIMB                      13,227.51 
CINTAS                         FLOOR MATS                        59.13 
CINTAS CORP                    FLOOR MATS                        65.09 
CITY CLERK                     GARBAGE BILLING FEES              2,630.00 
CITY OF WEBSTER CITY           TRAINING REIMB-RICHARDSON         5,126.72 
COMM 1 THE LOCAL 1             TELEPHONE,INTERNET                263.89 
CORPORATE TRANSLATION SERV INC INTERPRETATION SVCS               166.11 
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP            STORM SEWER MATERIAL              288.48 
ANCILLARY BILLING DEPARTMENT   LIFE INSURANCE                    157.82 
EAGLE GROVE GREENHOUSE         DOWNTOWN PLANTERS/HYDRANGEAS      12,962.08 
FAREWAY STORE                  SUPPLIES                          104.18 
FARMERS & MERCHANTS SAVINGS    INTEREST 2017 BONDS               3,352.50 
GALLS, LLC                     UNIFORM-ASCHENBRENNER             1,070.94 
GOLD EAGLE COOPERATIVE         TIF REBATE-MAINT SHOP             7,084.50 
VISUAL EDGE IT                 XEROX C405N                       185.07 
gWORKS                         ANNUAL LICENSE AND SUPPORT        24,000.00 
HENNIGAR'S WRECKER SERVICE     TAHOE ACCIDENT TOWING             200.00 
IMWCA                          AUDITED PREM ADJ                  331.00 
IOWA CENTRAL COMM COLLEGE      PESTICIDE CERT-MORRIS             180.00 
IOWA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY     IOWA ONLINE WARRANTS              600.00 
IOWA FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION  MUTUAL AID                        180.00 
JIMENEZ TREE SERVICE           STUMPS-GREENWOOD                  12,450.00 
L & L SERVICE INC.             '19 CHARGER                       196.09 
L & M SERVICES AND MAINT       HOME INSPECT-614 NE 1ST           168.00 
LEWRIGHTS MEATS                AWNING REIMB                      9,200.00 
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY             ELECTRICITY                       90.96 
THRASHER FOUNDATION REPAIR     FOUNDATION REPAIRS                12,731.08 
OVERHEAD DOOR                  DOOR REPAIRS                      596.47 
PEDERSON SANITATION            PACKER RENTAL/HAULING             975.00 
PITNEY BOWES                   POSTAGE METER LEASE               163.53 
RANGEMASTERS TRAINING CENTER   SUPPRESSOR HEIGHT SIGHT-VALENT    123.49 
SEABA LAW OFFICE, PLC          GENERAL/RETAINER                  3,472.00 
SHORT ELLIOT HENDRICKSON INC   ENGINEERING SVCS-2025 STREET      24,494.05 
THE TRASH MAN                  REVENUES LESS FEES                7,851.83 
TMI SERVICES INC.              PORTABLE TOILET-GREENWOOD         109.00 
TOWN & COUNTRY INSURANCE       ADD'L UMBRELLA                    3,518.00 
UNITYPOINT HEALTH              BIOMEDICAL WORK ORDERS            1,773.02 
UNITYPOINT HEALTH -FORT DODGE  RANDOM DRUG TESTS                 72.00 
USCELLULAR                     TABLETS                           102.68 
BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD       HEALTH INSURANCE                  37,316.23 



WRIGHT COUNTY TREASURER        PROP TAX-902 N ARTHUR             239.00 
YOHNCO INC                     STORM SEWER                       1,460.00 
Library  2000.00 
Fund Totals   
GENERAL                           62,730.18 
ROAD USE TAX                      4,289.00 
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                 22,835.79 
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX            24,494.05 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING           7,084.50 
GARBAGE                           9,945.47 
DEBT SERVICE                      3,352.50 
NEIGHBOR REVITALIZATION           2,243.50 
2022A BOND-COMM DEVELOP           22,427.51 
WATER                             16,566.09 
SEWER                             15,910.88 
October Revenue   
GENERAL  

 
417,413.30 

ROAD USE TAX 
 

40,336.15 
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

 
207,844.23 

SWWC EMS DISTRICT FUNDS 
 

8.06 
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 

 
52,881.99 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 
 

224,328.40 
GARBAGE 

 
21,299.55 

HOTEL TAX 
 

4,761.78 
DEBT SERVICE 

 
84,753.87 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RESV 
 

100,185.58 
MUSEUM RENOVATION 

 
50.00 

PERPETUAL CARE 
 

100.00 
WATER 

 
90,376.72 

METER DEPOSIT FUND 
 

7,820.00 
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

 
13,709.60 

SEWER 
 

278,786.48 
SEWER REV BOND SINKING 

 
125,000.00 

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
 

12,888.88 
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 

 
1,125.50 

 
A motion was made by Pamperin and seconded by Axtell to approve Resolution 2024-122: A 
Resolution Approving a City Street Finance Report and Annual Financial Report for FY 2024. Roll 
Call Vote: all ayes 
 
A motion was made by Pamperin and seconded by Limerick to approve Change Order 02 in the amount 
of $650 to Castor Construction for the 2024 Street Improvement Project (Parkview Drive). Roll Call: all 
ayes 
 
A motion was made by Weland and seconded by Pamperin to approve Pay Application 04 in the amount 
of $617.50 to Castor Construction for the 2024 Street Improvement Project (Parkview Drive). Roll Call: all 
ayes 
 
A motion was made by Pamperin and seconded by Weland to approve Resolution 2024-123: A 
Resolution Approving the Annual Financial Report for FY24. Roll Call Vote: all ayes 
 
Discussed Status of the 2024 Street Improvement Project (Parkview Drive). 
 



Opened Public Hearing at 6:59pm regarding Proposal to Issue an Urban Renewal Tax Increment Revenue 
Notes. Closed at 7:00pm with no written or oral comments received.  
 
A motion was made by Pamperin and seconded by Weland to approve Resolution 2024-124: A 
Resolution authorizing and approving a Loan Agreement and providing for the issuance of an Urban 
Renewal Tax Increment Revenue Note using an interest rate of 1.5% plus prime. Roll Call Vote: all ayes 
 
A motion was made by Weland and seconded by Pamperin to approve Resolution2024-131: A 
Resolution Authorizing a Credit Backstop Agreement and a Subordinated Promissory Note regarding 
the Eagle Grove Rec Center 
 
Opened Public Hearing at 7:20pm regarding a Lease or Lease-Purchase Agreement for space inside the Eagle 
Grove Rec Center in an amount not-to-exceed $360,000. Hearing Closed tat 7:21pm with no written or oral 
comments received. 
 
A motion was made by Vandewater and seconded by Weland to approve Resolution 2024-125: A 
Resolution to Execute a Lease or Lease-Purchase Agreement in an amount not to exceed $360,000. Roll 
Call Vote: Ayes-Vandewater, Pamperin, Limerick and Weland. Nayes-Axtell. Motion passes 
 
A motion was made by Vandewater and seconded by Pamperin to approve Resolution 2024-126: A 
Resolution Approving a Lease Agreement between Eagle Grove Recreation and the Eagle Grove School District. 
Roll Call Vote: all ayes 
 
A motion was made by Weland and seconded by Pamperin to approve Resolution 2024-127: A Resolution 
Approving an Encumbrance between the City of Eagle Grove, Eagle Grove Recreation and First Bank. Roll 
Call Vote: all ayes 
 
A motion was made by Vandewater and seconded by Limerick to approve Resolution 2024-128: A 
Resolution Setting a Date of Meeting at which it is Proposed to Approve a Development Agreement with 
First Bank, Including Annual Appropriation Tax Increment Payments. Roll Call Vote: all ayes 
 
A motion was made by Axtell and seconded by Weland to approve Resolution 2024-129: A Resolution 
Setting a Date of Meeting at which it is Proposed to Approve a Development Agreement with Gold-Eagle 
Cooperative, Including Annual Appropriation Tax Increment Payments. Roll Call Vote: all ayes 
 
A motion was made by Axtell and seconded by Limerick to approve Resolution 2024-130: A Resolution 
Setting a Date of Meeting at which it is Proposed to Approve a Development Agreement with Gold-Eagle 
Cooperative, Including Annual Appropriation Tax Increment Payments. Roll Call Vote: all ayes 
 
Kevin Cahalan presented a grant writing workshop for the Wright County Charitable Foundation.  
 
Department reports were given 
 
A motion was made by Weland and seconded by Pamperin to adjourn the meeting at 8:05pm. 
 
 
________________________________  __________________________________ 
Mayor      City Administrator 


